
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  RESIDENTIAL AND COMMUNITY CARE IN THE NEW FOREST (Pages 1 - 4)

To note a report on the significance of the Care Sector in the New Forest district, 
the constraints it faces and assess where NFDC can provide practical assistance 
and support.

5.  CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive an interim report on the review of Customer Services.

6.  KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

To note the progress on the key actions and Service reviews under the remit of this 
Panel.

7.  HOUSING WHITE PAPER (Pages 13 - 20)

To note the implications of the Housing White Paper and offer comments to the 
Portfolio Holders to inform their response to the Consultation.

8.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 21 - 22)

(a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and

(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work.

9.  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 

An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

M R Harris (Chairman)
Mrs A M Rostand (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews
M J Kendal

Mrs A E McEvoy
A D O'Sullivan
M A Steele
D B Tipp
C A Wise



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 MARCH 2017

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMUNITY SOCIAL CARE IN THE NEW 
FOREST

1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 This report seeks to highlight the significance of the care sector within the New Forest 
economy and draw attention to some of the issues and barriers currently restricting it. Whilst 
some of these issues are beyond the immediate remit of the District Council, it will consider 
areas where this local authority can provide practical assistance and support. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The importance of the care sector in the New Forest and its impact on the local economy 
should not be underestimated. The residential care sector alone represents around 4000 local 
jobs equating to 5.8% of the total New Forest workforce. This is more than double the national 
average of 2.5% employed within this sector. 

2.2 Non-residential care accounts for a further 1250 employees within the New Forest 
representing approximately 1.8% of the local workforce. Again, this is significantly greater 
than the national average of 1.0% 

2.3 A low-end estimate of the value of the residential care sector suggests it is worth 
approximately £72.5m by way of Gross Value Added (GVA) to the New Forest economy 
representing around 2.4% of the total economy. Non-resid
[...]
ork carried out by the UK Commission for Employment & Skills showed that within the 
sector, the greatest skills gap amongst employers was for job specific skills and, despite a 
high proportion of well qualified staff (61% to NVQ 4 or above compared to 35% across the 
whole economy) there remains around 16% who have no qualifications or NVQ 1. Unqualified 
and staff present a threat to quality care provision and potentially to compliance with 
regulatory legislation. 

4.4 Despite high instances of (regulatory) formal and informal training, the number of employees 
receiving training within care is lower than the all-sector average and the associated skills gap 
within the industry is having a direct impact. Specifically this is reflected in an increased 
workload for other staff, increased operating costs and a difficulty in meeting quality 
standards. 

4.5 Despite these challenges, evidence across a range of sectors suggests that employers who 
invest in training and more likely to survive than those which don’t. Furthermore, the 
productivity gains for firms from investing in training are higher than the increased wages 
experienced by employees.

4.6 Whilst there is a strong network of local care providers through the Hampshire Care 
Association in particular, there is limited communication or dialogue with local education 
providers and/or related sectors. Through networks already established, New Forest District 
Council has the opportunity to act as an ‘honest broker’ in developing these relationships so 
that some of the above issues can be examined. Specifically the care sector is not currently 
represented on the board of New Forest Business Partnership. Addressing this would develop 
cross-sector relationships with those who currently feed into the agendas set. 

Page 2



5. BUILDING ON EXISTING INITATIVES

5.1 Rather than reinventing the wheel, work can be carried out at a local level to support those in 
need of care.  

5.2 The Appletree Careline wr
[...]
e of the most significant within New Forest’s local economy both in terms 
of the number of people it employs and the money it generates locally either directly or 
through associated supply chains. This significance will only increase as the local population 
age profile increases.

10.2 There are challenges in accessing local staff owing to the low wages, high property prices 
and restricted access to transport. Where staff are recruited they are often under-skilled, 
requiring training which has direct resource implications on the businesses. 

Page 3



10.3 Whilst there is a network of care sector businesses, they are at times disconnected from the 
support and information which could help them to overcome the barriers addressed in this 
report. Specifically there are links which can be made with education establishments, other 
local business sectors and retail business owners. 

11. RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 That Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel should note the contents of this 
report.

11.2 New Forest District Council should use its existing relationships with local education 
establishments, networks and care sector businesses to act as ‘honest broker’ in developing 
relationships to ensure that businesses are accessing the full range of support available to 
them.

11.3 Further work should be undertaken to explore the potential for collaboration in sharing best 
practice amongst care sector businesses and developing the skills of employees through 
training that is accessible to them. 

Page 4



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 MARCH 2016

CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW – INTERIM REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

1.1 The corporate plan included a delivery plan which set out a number of key actions for 
2016/17.  This delivery plan was set out against the background of continued funding 
reductions and included a review of customer services to ‘Transform the 
management of demand through digital customer services and engagement (having 
regard to the work of Fit for the Future)’.

1.2 This report provides the panel with an interim update on the work of the project team 
and member task and finish group and outlines some early findings to be considered 
by the Project Board.

2. CUSTOMER SERVICE REVIEW

2.1 The project brief identified four main areas for the review to consider including 
customer strategy, digital service delivery, information offices and the customer 
services centre.  Issues and opportunities within these areas are being considered by 
a project team of key officers and service representatives, and a member task and 
finish group comprising of:

Cllr A Alvey
Cllr B Andrews
Cllr G Beck
Cllr Mrs F Carpenter
Cllr M R Harris
Cllr A D O’Sullivan (Chair)

2.2 Work has been undertaken to inform the strategic direction of customer services for 
the future; other strategies have been assessed, top ten transactions identified, 
current arrangements documented and customers have been surveyed.  Task & 
finish group members have also visited Information Offices and the Customer 
Service Centre and observed transactions as part of the project.  This work is 
ongoing but has resulted in some initial findings and short and medium term key 
actions to be reported to the Project Board to progress the review.

3. INITIAL FINDINGS

3.1 Customer Service Strategy

The general initial consensus arising from the review is that multiple delivery 
channels are necessary to meet the differing needs of the district’s residents.  This is 
further supported by the findings of the customer survey which concludes that there 
is a need for face to face support for some of the more complex enquiries i.e. 
Housing and Housing Benefit.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



However, there are opportunities to encourage those who could use online service 
delivery, but perhaps lack confidence to do so, through assisted support at the 
information offices i.e. digital champions and in time this would free up resources to 
support our most vulnerable customers and those who are unable to engage digitally, 
now or in the future.

It is suggested that a simple strategy be developed to support this approach and it is 
intended that any changes to the way services are delivered, and the promotion of 
the potential benefits, are widely communicated to customers.

3.2 Digital Service Delivery

To support a strategy that encourages online delivery and meets the increasing 
digital expectations of society, the customer experience has to be simple and 
effective, giving them control over when and how they access services.  This will 
require the development of the website to better enable self-service and online 
service delivery functionality, integrated with back office systems and underpinned by 
re-engineered processes that provide the most efficient workflow, designed around 
the needs of the customers.  This in turn should reduce unnecessary demand at the 
Information Offices and the Customer Service Centre.

3.3 Information Offices

As part of the material considered by the Task and Finish Group, information and   
costs of the arrangements with partners was shared, and opportunities for all 
information offices continue to be considered as part of the review.

4. NEXT STEPS

4.1 Website Development

The project team and task and finish group received a number of demonstrations 
from technology providers, each of whom highlighted the need for website 
development and enhancement.  In the short-term it is suggested that the current 
website be developed to ensure some quick wins in terms of functionality and look 
and feel.  This work is underway.  The task and finish group has endorsed the need 
to extend the arrangements with the current provider whilst detailed procurement 
opportunities are examined for the future redesign and delivery of the website.  A 
specification to detail the technology requirements will be compiled by the end of 
June 2017.

4.2 Back Office Systems

Website development has the potential to provide a more user-friendly experience to 
the customer, although efficiency benefits will only be derived if this is supported by 
appropriate back office systems to enable an end to end process that requires little, if 
any, human intervention.  The need for this investment has already been identified 
for key areas including waste and recycling and further identification of system 
improvements should arise from the process mapping and re-engineering of top 
tasks.

4.3 Top Transactions and Demand Management

The management of demand is a key objective of the review to ensure that 
unnecessary customer contact is reduced and resources are freed up. 

Page 6



To reduce this type of demand it is necessary to process-map top transactions and 
identify, and remove activities that result in little or no value to the customer. This will 
be a key action moving forward with a target completion date of the end of June 
2017.

4.4 Public PC’s

Visits to Information Offices and to our Town & Parish partners have identified 
improvement opportunities including the current provision of public computers in the 
offices which are inadequate and wouldn’t support digital self-service or assisted self-
service in the future.  The appropriate provision of technology needs to be 
considered to enable this i.e. tablets or self-service hubs and enhance the benefits of 
the partnership arrangements that already exist.

4.5 Other Authorities

Visits to other authorities are planned to gain an insight into the support and 
technology available and to ensure NFDC can offer an exemplar customer service 
experience.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report although investment 
in technology is a likely outcome of the review which will in turn result in financial 
efficiencies.  These will be reported upon as they arise. Some interim improvements 
to the Council’s website may incur modest costs.  

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel notes the initial findings and key 
actions for the customers services review contained within the report.

6.2 That a further report be brought to the Panel in September 2017.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers

Rebecca Drummond
Service Manager – Business Improvement 
and Customer Services
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk

Customer Services Review Project Brief – 
COSP 22 September 2016

Our corporate plan 2016-2020 Delivery Plan 
Cabinet Report  Feb 2016

Cllr Alan O’Sullivan
Chair Customer Services Task & Finish Group
E Mail: Alan.OSullivan@newforest.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.OSullivan@newforest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – 16 MARCH 2017

KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME – UPDATE 
REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

1.1 The corporate plan included a delivery plan which set out a number of key actions 
and reviews for 2016/17.  This delivery plan was set out against the background of 
continued funding reductions.

1.2 This report provides an update on work being undertaken, as part of the regular 
monitoring of the delivery plan.

2. KEY DELIVERY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEWS

2.1 The tables set out key delivery actions and service reviews appropriate to each of the 
overview and scrutiny panels and provide progress updates where available.  To 
ensure a corporate overview of all reviews corporate overview and scrutiny panel are 
receiving progress updates for each review, where other panels will receive updates 
on reviews pertinent to that panel only.  Completed reviews reported at the last 
update have been removed from the tables.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Service Review and Terms of Reference Progress Update

E.3 Supporting Local Business
Review the realistic aspirations of the Council in what it wishes to 
achieve and consider the mechanism
[...]
 Development Update 2012/13 – 2015/16 
and Future Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/2019)
has been undertaken and was considered and 
supported by the Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 20 September 
2016

G.3 Community Safety
Review the Council’s involvement in community safety (having 
regard to the Council’s statutory responsibilities)

Service Manager review completed.   
Position of Community Safety Officer deleted 
which contributed to saving of £63,000 
reported previously.  Work attaching to 
Community Safety Officer now undertaken by 
Partnership Intervention Manager, with 
dedicated admin support and significant input 
from Legal Team into safeguarding issues and 
domestic homicide reviews.   Operational 
arrangements of Community Safety 
Partnership reviewed with a single Strategy & 
Delivery Group now responsible for setting 
strategy and monitoring action.

O.2 Health & Leisure Centres
Set financial targets and scope service delivery review to challenge 
existing arrangements and maximise outcomes for the council and 
the customer in the longer term

Scoping of the fundamental review will be 
reported to EMT in March 2017 and will set out 
the objectives and approach to the review
The review will be undertaken in 2017/18 and 
will develop a feasibility report for the 
‘preferred’ options arising from the scoping.
.

O.8 Community Grants
Review financial support and partnership working with community 
groups

Completed
A review has been undertaken of the 
arrangements for community grants which has 
made the process more transparent with 
greater engagement.

2.2 The savings identified to date are annual and ongoing and amount to £446,000.  This 
will directly contribute to the funding shortfall identified in the medium term financial 
plan.

 
2.3 Reviews will continue to be monitored and reported upon to ensure they are 

progressing and that objectives of the review are being met.  

Page 11



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 A clear focus of the reviews is continued financial responsibility with a view to easing 
funding pressures.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel note the progress updates contained 
within this report.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers

Rebecca Drummond
Service Manager – Business Improvement 
and Customer Services
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk

Key Action and Service Review Programme 
Report – EMT Nov 2016
Our corporate plan 2016-2020 Delivery Plan 
Cabinet Report  Feb 2016

Page 12

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 9 MARCH 2017
COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 14 MARCH 2017
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 MARCH 2017

THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In the forward to this paper the Prime Minister says that “Our broken housing market 
is one of the greatest barriers to progress in Britain today.  We need to build many 
more houses, of the type people want to live in, in the places they want to live. To do 
so requires a comprehensive approach that tackles failure at every point in the 
system”.

1.2 The paper sets out its proposals in four sections:-

 Planning for the right homes in the right places
 Building homes faster
 Diversifying the market
 Helping people now

It is a consultation document and the answers to 38 set questions are required by 2 
May 2017.

1.3 This paper looks at the main issues raised which are most relevant from this 
Council’s perspective.  It provides a commentary on those matters and may help 
formulate a response to the consultation in due course.

2.0 MAIN PROPOSALS

2.1 There is an introductory section to the White Paper which sets out the scale of the 
problem and says that the Government cannot solve it alone.  It says that it is vital to 
have local leadership and commitment from a wide range of stakeholders including 
local authorities, private developers, housing associations, lenders an
[...]
reas affected by second homes. 
Returning to the planning side, the Government will be introducing a new statutory 
duty on Councils to ensure that their Local Plans meet the needs of older and disabled 
people.

7.5 The final part of this section is entitled preventing homelessness.  Legislation will be 
introduced placing a duty on local authorities to take steps to prevent eligible people 
from being made homeless when they are threatened by this possibility

Page 18



Commentary

We should welcome the dropping of the requirement to insist on 20% of starter homes 
on all large sites as this allows for a wider range of affordable options to be 
considered.  Nevertheless, I think that they should still be a significant part of the 
District Council’s affordable housing policy moving forward, along with affordable rent 
and shared ownership options.  The Council will need to make important decisions 
soon about the balance it will be seeking to achieve.

It will be disappointing to some that the Government is still pursuing the sale of 
housing association properties to tenants if this is still linked with the Council having to 
sell its higher value assets when they become available.

While there is no detail of how the new duty to prevent eligible people being made 
homeless this could be a very onerous requirement on our housing needs team.  We 
are struggling to deal with our existing duties to deal with people made homeless and 
so it is difficult to see how this new duty will operate if no more homes are available.

8.0 THE CONSULTATION PROCESS

8.1 The Annex to the White Paper sets out a total of 38 questions to which the 
Government invite responses by 2 May 2017.  This Council’s response will be through 
a joint portfolio holder decision by the Housing and Communities and the Planning and 
Transportation Portfolio Holders.  There will be matters of interest to Environment, 
Communities and possibly the Corporate Overview Panels, as well as the Planning 
De
[...]
 consider whether the Council 

should request the LGBCE to 
undertake an electoral review

Task and Finish Group Ongoing

“Marine and Engineering”

A high value sector which has a 
number of established and 
substantial businesses in the 
District

To assist in the development of 
this and other sectors, 
encouraging co-operation and 
assisting with access to trade 
fairs

Report to Panel To be revised after a review of the 
Business and Tourism Service
Ongoing

“Regions”

Continue engagement/ 
collaboration with HCC/LEPS or 
any other external public agency, 
including reference to the 
Hampshire-wide devolution 
proposal

To effectively facilitate good 
relationships with these agencies 
in order to produce beneficial 
outcomes in the District

Report documenting progress 
with LEPs and business portal.

HCC element via Leader updates.

To be revisited in the context of 
the review of the Business and 
Tourism Service Review

Access to alternative funding 
sources for voluntary 
organisations and parish/town 
councils

To explore opportunities Officer written report 2016/17 committee cycle

Devolution – Wider Hampshire Monitor progress with regard to 
devolution 

Regular update from Leader At appropriate times

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues arising Regular update from Finance & 
Efficiency Portfolio Holder

At appropriate times

Portfolio Holders’ Updates 
(Standing Item) 
Updates from Task and Finish 
Groups

P
age 22


	Agenda
	4 Residential and Community Care in the New Forest
	5 Customer Services Review - Interim Report
	6 Key Actions and Service Review Programme Update
	7 Housing White Paper
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

16 MARCH 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in 
Committee Room 1, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 16 March 2017

* Cllr M R Harris (Chairman)
  Cllr Mrs A M Rostand (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 A R Alvey
* W G Andrews
* M J Kendal
 Mrs A E McEvoy

 A D O'Sullivan
* M A Steele
* D B Tipp
* C A Wise

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors:

L E Harris
J D Heron

Officers Attending:

M Callaghan, Mrs R Drummond, C Elliott, A Rogers and Mrs M Sandhu

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mrs Rostand, Alvey, Mrs McEvoy 
and O’Sullivan.

47  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January be confirmed as a correct 
record.

48  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllrs L E Harris, M R Harris, M J Kendal and M A Steele – Minute No. 50.

49  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 MARCH 2017

2

50  RESIDENTIAL AND COMMUNITY CARE IN THE NEW FOREST 
Cllr Steele disclosed that he was in the business of running a care home.  He did 
not consider that there were any issues under common law to prevent him from 
speaking and voting on the matter.

Cllr Kendal disclosed a non pecuniary interest as a director and treasurer of 
Oakhaven Hospice.  He did not consider that there were any issues under common 
law to prevent him from speaking and voting on the matter.

Cllr L E Harris disclosed a non pecuniary interest as a trustee of Age Concern.  He 
did not consider that there were any issues under common law to prevent him from 
speaking and voting on the matter.  He did not have a vote.

Cllr M R Harris disclosed a non pecuniary interest as a director of the New Forest 
Villages Housing Association.  He did not consider that there were any issues under 
common law to prevent him from speaking and voting on the matter.

The Panel received a report highlighting the significance of the care sector within 
the New Forest economy and drawing attention to some of the issues and barriers 
currently restricting it, focussing on areas where the District Council could provide 
practical assistance and support.

The care sector was one of the most significant within New Forest’s local economy, 
both in terms of employment and revenue, and this would increase as the local age 
profile rose. 

Challenges in the sector included recruitment (owing to low wages, high property 
prices, and restricted access to transport), and an under-skilled workforce requiring 
training, which had direct resource implications on the businesses. Some parts of 
the care sector were at times disconnected from support and information which 
could help them overcome many of the barriers addressed in the report, such as 
links with colleges and the business sector.

It was suggested that the Council facilitate an enabling session with partners, to 
encourage collaboration between providers, colleges and related sectors to discuss 
training and other issues. Members of the Older Persons’ Forum could be invited to 
attend.  

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted;

(b) That the Council use its existing relationships with local education 
establishments, networks and care sector businesses to act as ‘honest 
broker’ in developing relationships to ensure that businesses are accessing 
the full range of support available to them; and

(c) That further work be undertaken to explore the potential for collaboration in 
sharing best practice amongst care sector businesses and developing the 
skills of employees through available training accessible to them.

51  CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT 
The Panel considered an interim report on the Customer Services Review, which 
was being overseen by a Task and Finish Group. 



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 MARCH 2017

3

The project brief had identified four main areas for the review to consider, including 
customer strategy, digital service delivery, information offices and the customer 
services centre.

Actions to date included a customer survey to understand customer behaviour, and 
analysis of channel use and available technology.  Future actions included 
enhanced web functionality, and improved multiple delivery channels. It was 
acknowledged that face to face service would continue to be available for as long 
as it was needed. 

The Group supported online processes being simplified to encourage self - service. 
Non - ICT back office systems would also be reviewed. It was intended to upgrade 
computer equipment for public use at information offices. 

Visits to other authorities would be undertaken to gain an insight into best practice 
and arrangements, and the latest technology available. The need to move 
customers to online self service was accepted and would have many benefits 
including financial savings. Changes would be widely communicated to customers, 
and it was suggested that some members of the public be encouraged to be Digital 
Champions.

It was acknowledged that success of the project was in part dependent on 
availability of a good standard of Broadband within the New Forest. Whilst 95% of 
homes in Hampshire now had superfast broadband, there remained some ‘dead 
spots’ in the Forest. Although this was not within the scope of the project or within 
the power of NFDC, the Panel would continue to try to influence BT Openreach and 
HCC in improving the service in the District.  The Panel would arrange a further 
meeting with BT and HCC in May to again press them to use their best endeavours 
to expedite matters.  

Members thanked officers and the Task and Finish Group for the report and the 
good progress to date.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and that a further report be made to the September Panel 
meeting.

52  KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Panel received an update on work being undertaken, as part of the regular
monitoring of the corporate delivery plan. The report detailed progress with various 
service reviews. 

The savings identified to date were £446,000, which would contribute to the funding 
shortfall in the medium term financial plan.

Members were updated on the proposal to provide the Council’s Building Control 
Service jointly with other authorities, and were informed this would not now proceed 
as, after careful consideration of the financial implications, it appeared that joint 
provision would increase the District Council’s costs. 

The Chairman referred to the Waste and Recycling specifically the removal of 80 
bring sites, and requested feedback on the related cost savings.   

Action: Beccy Drummond 



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 MARCH 2017

4

The Chairman referred to the review of the Health and Leisure Centres and was 
keen that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel was represented on the Task 
and Finish Group undertaking the review.

Action : Melanie Stephens

53  HOUSING WHITE PAPER 
The Panel considered a summary of the Housing White Paper. The broad thrust of 
the paper was that Councils should be more involved in the wider housing market 
than traditionally had been the case.

Members were reminded that the Chairman had written to local MPs to make 
representations about the negative effects of the Right To Buy (RTB) policy, but 
noted that it was evident from the Paper that there were no immediate plans to 
change it.  There were a number of questions on where RTB applied, and the Panel 
was advised that this was a very complex area of law.  On the whole, RTB applied 
to Council procured or controlled housing, not just Council houses. RTB also 
applied to housing associations, and houses built under the Rural Exception Policy 
might not be exempt from RTB.  Members suggested that the whole RTB principle 
needed to be revisited as it was open to abuse, and they encouraged the Chairman 
to raise the matter again in the context of the White Paper. 

A member expressed the view that developers would not build at a loss unless 
there was long term return. He did not agree that regulation was the solution to the 
housing shortage, and that it slowed market development. There needed to be a 
wholesale change in major planning approvals 

The Chairman felt that that the Council’s approach to the provision of homes in the 
District was traditional rather than innovative.  It was commented that the Council 
focussed on Council housing and fulfilled its statutory duty very well in this regard.  
There were a number of ways in which the Council could stimulate provision which 
fitted well with the proposals in the White Paper.    

Some members favoured joint ventures with local developers so as to spread the 
risks.

It was commented that a large part of the District was within the National Park, and 
parishes would like to encourage building but were limited by land availability. 
Some previous affordable housing applications in the Forest had been viewed by 
some as too large and incompatible with some village communities.

Reference was made to Scandinavian and German built wooden modular houses, 
which were of a modern design and technology and might be an attractive and cost-
efficient option.  However, this might be a niche market and the houses might have 
a more limited lifespan.  Officers undertook to circulate a note about the lifespan of 
modular houses.  

RESOLVED:

That the Panel support the proposed responses as set out in the report.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 MARCH 2017

5

54  WORK PROGRAMME 
The Panel considered its work programme and various issues were raised. 

The Chairman suggested that officers report to a future meeting on ways to assist 
local firms to export their goods and services, and that contact be made with the 
Department of International Trade in this connection. It was felt this item might 
usefully be combined with the Marine and Engineering review. The latter was being 
discussed at the New Forest Business Partnership at the end of March.  

Action: Matt Callaghan   

It was noted that the Building Works Review would be brought to the Panel in May.

In answer to a question, the Chairman gave an update on the progress of the 
Electoral Review Task and Finish Group. The Group had met on 13 March and 
considered potential models for a reduction in the numbers on the District Council. 
The Group would meet again in the autumn, so that Local Plan projected population 
growth figures could be factored into the population of prospective wards for any 
potential schemes.  

The Chairman proposed that a task and finish group be set up to consider future 
grant allocations for the Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB). It was explained that the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel had set up the Grants Task & 
Finish Group to review the award process and grant allocations for 2017/18.   In 
agreeing the grants, the Cabinet and Council had agreed that, in view of the size of 
the CAB grant, (£255k for 2017/18), a separate Task and Finish Group should be 
established to review the future relationship and funding support for the CAB from 
2018/19. 

As CAB grants fell within the remit of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
the Chairman invited volunteers from COSP to sit on the Group. He felt the Group 
should look at issues such as benefits of the grant to the Council, possible other 
funding sources and potential efficiencies from alternative accommodation. Other 
members of the Council (preferably including at least one member of the 
Community Panel) would be invited to join the Group. Cllr Harris volunteered to be 
a member of the Group.

Action: Andy Rogers

As discussed in an earlier item, BT Openreach and HCC would be invited to a 
future meeting to discuss progress with Broadband.

55  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 
Cllr Heron gave an update on various developments and their likely effects on 
Council budgets.  The Government New Homes Bonus grant had been dramatically 
reduced, which had a significant impact on the Council’s budgets. With other 
positive variations, the Council was on target for the end of the 2016/17 financial 
year. Some Capital Projects had to be rephased.   

CHAIRMAN


